the members of the Company through Postal Ballot Notice 
Dated 21.04.2015 and Result Dated 22.05.2015 for Related 
Party transactions required under the provisions of Section 
188 of the said Act, during the financial year 2015-16. 

During the financial year 2016-17 the Company had paid rent 
of  7,50,000/- (Seven Lac Fifty  Thousand only) to P. Mittal 
Manufacturing Pvt. Ltd. in which one of the Director Mr. 
Kanal Gupta was also a Director & member and Mr. Pramod 
Kumar Gupta, Managing Director of the company was also a 
member. Your Directors draw your attention to Note: 10(B)

[...]

pecuniary relationship between Non-Executive Directors 
and the Company except sitting fee paid to them for 
attending meeting of the Board and Committees. Further it 
is important to mention here that only an Executive Director, 

Mr. Pramod Kumar Gupta, gets remuneration of an amount 
of Rs. 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lacs Fifty Thousand Only) 
per month amounting Rs. 42 lacs annually as prescribed by 
Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013 which includes all 
perquisites and benefits except as provided by Section IV of 
Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013. There is no stock 
option to the Directors of the Company in reference to their

[...]

Particulars 2016-17 (Amount in ) 2015-16 (Amount in )

Foreign Earning at FOB value

Outgo: Total foreign Exchange 
outgo including cost of Imported 
material

33,94,62,147

2,85,56,973

79,53,75,967 

6,57,11,323

ANNEXURE – VIII

i)	 Number of Employees on roll :- 148 (One Hundred Forty Eight)

ii)	 Average increase in salary of the Employee of the company:- 5 (Five) Percent.

iii)	 Employed throughout the Financial Year 2016-17

iv) Employed for a part of the Financial Year 2016-17

V)  DETAILS PERTAINING TO REMUNERATION AS REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 197(12) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013